

ALFALFA FEED USED IN THE DIETS OF RUMINANTS

Mussie Solomon Andemichael, postgraduate student of the Russian State Agrarian University named after K.A. Timiryazeva, Moscow, Department of Animal feeding, *mussie1979@gmail.com*

Scientific supervisor: *Kosolapova Valentina Genedevna*, professor, Doctor of Agricultural sciences of the Russian State Agrarian University named after K.A. Timiryazeva, Moscow, Department of Animal feeding, *valentinakosolapova@yandex.ru*

Annotation This article briefly discusses the importance of using different forms of alfalfa such as green, hay, haylage and silage as ruminant feed. The supplementation and inclusion of alfalfa to a poor basal diets and concentrates, and its significance in increasing the general performance of animals is briefly discussed.

Key words: Alfalfa, hay, haylage, silage, ruminants.

Alfalfa (Latin. *Medicágo*) and other perennial legumes are valuable forage crops worldwide, as they are capable of producing high yields of high quality forage. Alfalfa is commonly used as animal feed because of its high crude protein content. It is used as animal feed in different ways: green, hay, haylage and silage. In modern animal husbandry forages are harvested at a stage of maximum yield and higher nutritional value and then they are preserved to supply continuously to the animals throughout the year. Alfalfa has a greater importance to ruminant feeding because of its high yield of dry matter, protein and calcium content, good palatability and high feed intake levels with a well-balanced amino acid profile and provision of a higher concentrations of minerals and vitamins than other forage crops.

Many research findings have confirmed the importance of alfalfa feeding in increasing the performance of animals. Fresh alfalfa forage can substitute up to 50 % of a maize silage diet, enriching the diet with necessary protein and minerals, prevent metabolic disorders and minimize the use of concentrate feeds. A study in lambs fed different types of forages showed that alfalfa fed as a single diet led to a higher total dry matter intake (37.6g/ kg body weight per day) than birdsfoot trefoil (*Lotus corniculatus*) and sainfoin (*Onobrichis vicifolia*) forages 28.3, 33.7g/ kg body weight per day respectively, and also a higher nitrogen (N) intake was observed in lambs fed alfalfa, and similarly there was a higher tendency of the lamb preference of a feed offered when a forage is mixed with alfalfa than in the absence of alfalfa [3]. And other study reported that lambs grazing alfalfa has a significant higher daily intake than lambs grazing ryegrass.

A study in male Romane lambs confirms that lambs grazing alfalfa accumulate a higher levels of healthier fatty acid compositions (n-3 long-chain polyunsaturated fatty acids) in their muscle than lambs in stall-feeding with concentrate and grass hay, and vitamin E presence in alfalfa forage could also prevent muscle fatty acid quality deterioration and minimize oxidative damage of meat. Besides, other study has

proved that lambs grazing green alfalfa forage improved conjugated linoleic acid, omega-3 fatty acids and α -tocopherol content in the meat of the lambs. Further study in intensive alfalfa feeding of goats has resulted in producing of goat meat with higher proportion of desirable fatty acids (oleic acid) for human diets than goats fed on commercial concentrate pellets.

According to Du et. al [1], fresh alfalfa has a higher effective ruminal degradability of NDF (50.9%) and ADF (41.1 %) than fresh clover 46.0 and 18.9 % respectively and also a higher ruminal degradation of dry matter was observed in fresh alfalfa (72.2 %) than fresh ryegrass (65.2 %), wheat straw (20.7 %), Corn straw (14.6 %) and corn cobs (6.0%) *in situ* degradation of rumen fistulated goats.

In a study by Sun et al. [5], fattening lambs fed a maize stover supplemented by alfalfa hay in a mixture of 40% maize stover and 60% alfalfa hay has increased the dry matter intake by 30% and forage conversion rate by 5% as compared to the lambs fed only maize stover and also improved the growth performance, carcass characteristics of the lambs such as carcass live weight and dressing percentage, and an increase of the net income.

whereas increasing alfalfa inclusion rates significantly decreased CH₄/DM intake, urinary N and NH₄⁺-N output per day. whereas increasing alfalfa inclusion rates significantly decreased CH₄/DM intake, urinary N and NH₄⁺-N output per day.

According to Wang et al. [7], adult sheep fed corn straw with a supplement of alfalfa and concentrate showed that increasing alfalfa hay inclusion rates from 15% to 30% as a substitute for a portion of concentrate significantly decreased CH₄ emissions and urinary N and ammonium - nitrogen (NH₄ + -N) outputs and also significantly increased the intake of corn straw, non-structural carbohydrate and acid detergent fibre (ADF). Inclusion of 15% alfalfa hay in the starter diet of young lambs has increased the muscularity of rumen wall of the lambs Alfalfa hay inclusion in lactating dairy cattle fed wet corn gluten feed-based diets has increased the dry matter intake from 26.7 to 27.5 kg /day for inclusion rate from 0% to 21% alfalfa on a dry matter basis and has also increased the milk yield from 30.9 to 31.3 kg/day.

Wang et al. [6] reported that lactating dairy cows fed alfalfa hay had higher nutrient digestibility which results in a higher milk yield (23.5 kg/day), milk fat (0.98kg/day), milk protein (0.77kg/day), lactose (1.15 kg/day), and total solids (3.2kg/day) than cows fed corn stover and rice straw 19.4, 0.82, 0.62, 0.94, 2.61 and 20.8, 0.88, 0.65, 0.98, 2.76 kg/day respectively (Table).

Table

Performance of dairy cows fed experimental diets [6]

Yield, kg/d	Alfalfa hay	Corn stover	Rice straw	Standard error	P value
Milk	23.5	19.4	20.8	0.52	<0.01
Fat	0.98	0.82	0.88	0.025	<0.01
Protein	0.77	0.62	0.65	0.019	<0.01
Lactose	1.15	0.94	0.98	0.028	<0.01
Total milk solids	3.20	2.61	2.76	0.073	<0.01
N conversion*	25.1	20.4	21.6	0.54	<0.01

*N conversion = milk protein yield/Crude Protein intake.

It was observed that dairy cows fed alfalfa hay had significantly a higher dry matter intake (6.9 kg/day) and milk yield (10.4 kg/day) than cows fed diets containing groundnut haulms (*Arachis hypogaea*) (6.7 & 9.7 kg/day) or centrosema (*Centrosema pubescens*) hay (6.0 & 9.6 kg/day) respectively. Supplementation of alfalfa hay up to 25% of dry matter in starter diets of young Holstein male dairy calves has improved the calves performance with an increase of the total dry matter intake and average daily gain during the post weaning and overall periods. Moreover, inclusion of 19% alfalfa hay in the diets of finishing beef heifers has increased more the intake of dry matter and NDF than inclusion of 10% barley straw and has also reduced the risk of ruminal acidosis due to the longer rumination time of the heifers in inclusion of 19% alfalfa hay than 10% barley straw. According to Kobayashi et al. [2], the inclusion of alfalfa hay in concentrate-based diets offered to growing beef calves has increased the metabolizable-protein supply and nitrogen retention as the inclusion rate of alfalfa increased from 0% up to 38% of the total intake and the daily gain has also increased from 0.69 to 1.15kg/day. Inclusion of 10% alfalfa haylage in the diets of Angus-cross steers fed dried distillers grains has also increased the average daily gain by 5.7%.

Supplementation of alfalfa silage to perennial grasses tall fescue (*Schedonorus arundinacea* Schreb.) and timothy (*Phleum pratense* L.) silages fed to dairy cows has resulted in a higher dry matter intake (23.9 and 24.7 kg/day respectively) as compared to feeding only a tall fescue (22.6 kg/day) and timothy (22.6 kg/day) silage, and also observed a higher milk yield in adding alfalfa silage to the above two silages (28.0 and 28.6 kg/day respectively) than feeding only tall fescue (27.2 kg/day) and timothy silage (26.1kg/day) [4]. Replacing timothy silage with alfalfa silage in the diets of dairy cows has also resulted in the increase of dry matter intake, crude protein (CP) digestibility and milk protein content.

Alfalfa is not only used in feeding ruminants but also it can be beneficial as a supplement feed in monogastric animals. A study in weaned piglets supplemented with Alfalfa polysaccharide have shown an increased performance in amylase and protease activities of the small intestine and morphological development of the gut and there was an increased growth rates and feed efficiency with encouraged beneficial microbial populations in the large intestine.

In conclusion, alfalfa has been used as the most important animal feed as green, hay, haylage and silage feed for long period of time especially for ruminants in increasing the intake, digestibility, body weight, milk production. In this article, alfalfa has been shown as the most promising forage used as green feed and its continuous usage as hay, haylage and silage and also as the best animal feed in solving the shortages and cost of animal feed in the world.

References

1. Du, S. Relationship between fibre degradation kinetics and chemical composition of forages and by-products in ruminants / S. Du, M. Xu, J. Yao // *J. applied animal research*. – 2016. – Vol. 44. – No. 1. – P.189–193.

2. Kobayashi, N. Effects of feeding level of alfalfa hay on nitrogen utilization for 1-kg daily gain of crossbred Simmental male calves/ N. Kobayashi, F. Hou, A. Tsunekawa, X. Chen, T. Yan, T. Ichinohe // *Grassland Science*, 2020. –P. 1-6.
3. Lagrange, S. Tannin-containing legumes and forage diversity influence foraging behaviour, diet digestibility, and nitrogen excretion by lambs / S. Lagrange, J.J. Villalba // *Journal of animal science*. –2019. –97(9). –P. 3994-4009.
4. Richard, A.M. Tall fescue as an alternative to timothy fed with or without alfalfa to dairy cows /A.M. Richard, R. Gervais, G.F. Tremblay, G Bélanger, É. Charbonneau // *Journal of Dairy Science*. –2020. –Vol. 103. –No. 9. –P.1-12.
5. Sun, L. Feeding forage mixtures of alfalfa hay and maize stover optimizes growth performance and carcass characteristics of lambs / L. Sun, Q. Yin, G. Gentu, Y. Xue, M. Hou, L. Liu, Y. Jia // *Animal Science Journal*. –2018. –89(2). –P.359-366.
6. Wang, B. Effects of alfalfa and cereal straw as a forage source on nutrient digestibility and lactation performance in lactating dairy cows / B. Wang, S. Y. Mao, H.J. Yang, Y.M. Wu, J.K. Wang, S.L. Li, Z.M. Shen, J.X. Liu // *Journal of Dairy Science*. –2014. –97(12). –P.7706-7715.
7. Wang, C. Increasing roughage quality by using alfalfa hay as a substitute for concentrate mitigates CH₄ emissions and urinary N and ammonia excretion from dry ewes / C. Wang, C. Zhang, T. Yan, S. Chang, W. Zhu, M. Wanapat, F. Hou // *Journal of Animal Physiology and Animal Nutrition*. –2020. –104(1). –P.22-31.

СЕКЦИЯ «ВЕТЕРИНАРНАЯ МЕДИЦИНА И БИОБЕЗОПАСНОСТЬ В ЖИВОТНОВОДСТВЕ»

УДК 619:618.71

ИЗМЕНЕНИЕ ГЕМАТОЛОГИЧЕСКИХ ПОКАЗАТЕЛЕЙ СВИНОМАТОК С СИНДРОМОМ ПОСЛЕРОДОВОЙ ДИСГАЛАКТИИ

Латынина Евгения Сергеевна, преподаватель кафедры ветеринарной медицины, ФГБОУ ВО РГАУ – МСХА имени К.А. Тимирязева, evgenialatynina@rgau-msha.ru

Аннотация: в статье приведена информация по изменению гемограммы свиноматок с синдромом послеродовой дисгалактии

Ключевые слова: синдром послеродовой дисгалактии у свиноматок, синдром метрит-мастит-агалактия, гемограмма.

В последние десятилетия ведется активный поиск различных биомаркеров воспаления, гормональных и метаболических нарушений, патогенетически связанных с развитием и прогрессированием СПД.

Мнения ученых об их прогностическом значении для ранней диагностики СПД крайне противоречивы. Из-за относительно высокой стоимости, невозможности выполнения большинства лабораторных тестов непосредственно в условиях производства, а самое главное, из-за отсутствия